
UNDER MODE OF DESPATCH

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY:  COIMBATORE - 641 046

NO: BU/R-D8/D-2966/BI-comp.chair-fur/2022-23                                  Date : 03.03.2023  

 TENDER NOTICE

Sealed Tenders are invited by the Registrar, Bharathiar University, Coimbatore

641 046 upto 3.00 p.m. on 21.03.2023 for the Purchase of 12 Nos. of Height

Adjustable Chair with Lumbar Support for the Faculty lab and M.Sc., Class room in the

Department of Bioinformatics,  Bharathiar University at Coimbatore.

Tender Documents can be downloaded from our website: www.b-u.ac.in. and

Government website : www.tenders.tn.gov.in From 07.03.2023 to 21.03.2023. The cost

of the tender documents Rs.300+GST 18% extra and EMD Rs. 2,325/- has to be

enclosed in the form of DD or by bank challan in the Bank of India, Bharathiar

University drawn in favour of “The Registrar, Bharathiar University, Coimbatore” while

submitting the tender. 

        REGISTRAR i/c

Copy to:

1. PS to Vice-Chancellor.

2. PA to Registrar i/c.

3. The Finance Officer, B.U.

4. The Professor and Head, Department of Bioinformatics, BU
5. The Co-ordinator, Data Center, BU- with a request to upload the Tender

    Documents in the University Website & Government website.

6. Notice Board.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

The tender shall be submitted in a sealed cover superscribed as “Tender for the Purchase of

12 Nos. of Height Adjustable Chair with Lumbar Support for the Faculty lab and M.Sc., Class

room in the Department of Bioinformatics, Bharathiar University at Coimbatore due on

21.03.2023 at 3.00 p.m.

The tender shall be submitted only in this official form and the tenderers should sign on each

page of the all tender documents and enclosed without any omission.      

The tenders will be opened by the Registrar in the Registrar’s Chamber at 4.00 p.m. on

21.03.2023 in the presence of tenderers who are present.

Each tender shall be accompanied with an EMD of Rs. 2,325/- (Rupees two thousand three

hundred and twenty five only) and Tender cost of Rs. 300+GST18% extra in the form Bank of

India Challan or DD drawn in one of the Nationalized Banks in the name of “Registrar, Bharathiar

University” payable at Coimbatore. Cheques and Bank Guarantees will not be accepted. Tenders

without EMD shall be summarily rejected. EMD will not carry any interest.

Tenders received late will be returned to the tenderer unopened.

The entries in the tender schedule shall be as for as possible without scoring, corrections and

over writings and shall be legible. The unavoidable correction or scoring shall be attested by full

signature of the tenderer.  The tenderer should sign on each page of the tender document.

In the tender schedule the tenderer should quote his rates for each item separately in figures and

words in the corresponding column.

If the rates quoted in the schedule differ in words and figures, the lowest quoted rate will be

taken.  The unit rates quoted in the schedule is those governing payment.

Taxes or any other charges if any shall be clearly mentioned specifying the percentage. If this is

not specifically mentioned it will be taken that the rates quoted are nett.

If the tenderers quotes the price with GST, should mention the valid GST registration

Number along with the copy of the registration Certificate. 

The rate quoted shall be for delivery at University Campus.

No revision of rates at any cost will be accepted.

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY COIMBATORE: 641 046
TENDER CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

PURCHASE OF 12 NOS. OF HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CHAIR WITH LUMBAR SUPPORT FOR THE

FACULTY LA AND M.SC., CLASS ROOM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOINFORMATICS,

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY, COIMBATORE.

Sealed Tenders will be received by the Registrar up to 3.00 p.m. on 21.03.2023 for the "Purchase

of 12 Nos. of Height Adjustable Chair with Lumbar Support for the Faculty lab and M.Sc., Class

room in the Department of Bioinformatics, Bharathiar University at Coimbatore” as given in the

schedule.

Tender documents are not transferable.

The tender shall be valid for a minimum of 180 days from the date of opening. Tenderer

should not withdraw his tender after the tenders are opened. In case the tender is withdrawn

after it opened, the EMD remitted will be forfeited.

The EMD of the unsuccessful tenders will be refunded immediately after the tenders are disposed

of by the competent authority.

Successful tenderer shall remit a security deposit of 5% of the accepted tender order value and

execute an agreement on Tamilnadu stamp paper to the value of Rs.100.00. Failure to execute the

agreement within the stipulated time will entail in forfeiture of the EMD. Security Deposit will be

refunded after audit/warranty period is over.



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

  If the equipment is imported, Customs Duty, Clearance, delivery, transportation, Insurance

charges should be mentioned clearly. The firm has to arrange the authorized customs clearing

agent on behalf of University for customs clearance. 

The material should be supplied within the stipulated period mentioned in the supply order. If

the supply is not made within the period the supply order will be cancelled and EMD will be

forfeited.

The materials quoted shall confirm ISI standard. The make of the materials shall be mentioned

in the tender.

The tender is submitted subject to and agreeing to the above conditions. Original tender

documents should be enclosed otherwise it will be liable for rejection.

Downloaded tender documents should be accompanied with tender cost and EMD in the form of

DD drawn in favour of the Registrar, BU.

If the price in INR with GST taxes, should mention the valid local Sales Tax Registration/VAT

Registration/CST Registration Numbers along with the copy of the Registration Certificate.

EMD and Tender Cost shall be exempted if the firm registered with MSME and NSIC. The

Registration Certificate along with the terms and condition issued by the MSME and NSIC should

be enclosed and highlighted to consider the exemption.

Net rate including excise duty, surcharge, sales tax, freight, insurance, delivery, installation and

commissioning of the above work and such other levies that may be applicable. The bidder

should clearly mentioned the details of their tax, customs and other charges, etc. 

The rate should be quoted with specification, make and model if applicable and should be

indicated clearly both in words and figures. Any scoring or overwriting should be attested by the

tenderers with full signature. The rate quoted should be firm and should not be subjected to any

variation clauses.

Any dispute arising out of this contract shall be settled only at the court having jurisdiction of

Coimbatore.

 In case the tender is withdrawn after it opened, the EMD will be forfeited  

Additional Documents: Please also attach with the quote the following documents:

* ISO Certificate /  Equivalent Certified company

* Number of service centers of the supplier in Tamilnadu/India.

* Number of years standing in the business.

* Average turnover in the last three years.

* Backup facility for the warranty period.

* Copy of Manufacturer License, PAN, TIN and GST Number.

* Certificates attained by the manufacturer.

* Company Profile.

* Any other relevant details in support of the items specified

The authority competent to accept the tender reserves the right to reject or accept any tender

without assigning any reasons thereof.

Regarding the acceptance of supply with reference to the specification and quality of materials

supplied. The decision of University Registrar shall be final.

The University’s general rules for the supply of the materials and works will apply on this

purchase also. 



32

Other Enclosures:

33

34

DD/Challan No Date Amount Bank

DD/Challan No Date Amount Bank

     

Downloaded tender documents should be accompanied with tender cost and EMD in the form of

DD drawn in favour of the Registrar, BU.

The tender is governed by the Tamilnadu Tender Transparency Act 1998 and 2000 as amended

from time to time. 

* Attested copies of the Registration Certificate of the company.

* Audited Annual Financial Statements and Annual Report and Certified statement from the

current Statutory Auditors of the bidder. 

* Signed and stamped copy of the original tender document downloaded from the website along

with   its annexures/ corrigendum/ documents, etc. 

* The copy of the GST registration certificate and copy of PAN. 

* The annual turnover of the bidder for the last three financial years. 

* Any other document.   

The tender is submitted subject to and agreeing to the above conditions. Original tender

documents should be enclosed otherwise it will be liable for rejection.

Cost of Tender document  ( to be filled by the tenderer)

Details of EMD Amount  (to be filled by the tenderer): 

                                                                                 SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER

                                                   MOBILE NO:



Sl.    

No.
Specification

Qty.      

Req

Rate      

each

Total Amount  

Rs. (Nett)

HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CHAIR WITH LUMBAR SUPPORT:

Base :

The 640mm did (26inches) five pronged base should be made

out of GF nylon – Reinforced with bottom ribbing for

additional buttress and strength.

Should be tested prudently and rigorously as per ANSI/BIFMA

X5.1-2011 General Purpose office Chair Standards.

Castors :

Castors – Twin Castors 50mm dia castors compling to

ANSI/BIFMA X5.1 – 2002
Gaslifit : 

Gas;oft-Class 4 tested – ANSI BIFMA performance standards
Seating Structure : 

Seat and back should be made out of 12mm molded hot

pressed plywood in ergonomic shape fitted with Imported T-

nuts and reveated in to the wood.

Upholstery : 

Cushion with pre moulded foam of 50 – 60 densith in the

shape of plywood.

Density -- 52kg/m3

Hardness – 12.6kgf at 25%

Mechanism:

This meachanism should be manufactured out of cold Rolled

Carbon Steel IS 513-1994 Sheets.

The steel components should be manufactured with highly

precision tools for accuracy in matching other parts for

smooth functioning.

The steel components should be fabricated by using Co2 Headrest :

Adjustable Headrest

Back: 

Back Frame should be upholstered with Thinner Mesh

Adjustable Lumbar Support 

Should allow to adjust the lumber support position for good

back support and blood circulationTension Control :

Tension control should be below the Seat 

Fabric : 

Seat should be duly upholstered with approved fabric

1 12 Nos

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY:  COIMBATORE 641 046

Schedule  for Purchase of 12 Nos. of Height Adjustable Chair with Lumbar Support for the 

Faculty lab and M.Sc., Class room in the Department of Bioinformatics, Bharathiar University 

at Coimbatore. 

Total amount Rs.

GST @          %

 NETT rate should be quoted.  

Warranty : 5 (Five) years



 NOTE:                                                                                       

1

2

3

4

 Height Adjustable Chair with Lumbar Support

* ISO 45001:2018 - Occupational Health and Safety.

* ISO 9001:2015 - Quality Management Systems.

EXACT SAMPLES SHOULD BE DISPLAYED FOR ALL THE TENDERED PRODUCTS DURING THE 

TECHNICAL BID MEETING.

Certifications of the Product:

The participating firms should have following certifications.

*Should be the exclusive dealer for the quoted branded product.

                                                                                     SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER  

Please quote the price with make of the items, without make the tender will not be considered.

The University is eligible for exemption of Central Excise Duty as per Government Notification

No: 10/97 Central Excise Dt. 1.3.97. Hence, the item price may be quoted separately (i.e.) unit

price & taxes etc; only. The University will be given necessary exemption form for Central Excise.

It is also eligible for Customs Duty exemption as per the Government Notification No: 51/96

Customs Dt. 23.06.1996.

The firm may be quoted the rate as per the tender specification, the rate quoted by the firm will

be considered if it is only as per the tender specifications. If there is any deviation of

specification from the tender specification, the tender will not be considered.

The Original tender form should be submitted to this office along with the tender schedule.

* Company should have more than 5 years of experience in office furniture manufacturing.

* Company should have past record for supplying the products to the government officers

such as ; Bharathiar University, Income Tax Department , Profident Fund Office, Indian

Institute of Technology, Life Insurance Corporation Limited etc.,

* Indian Green Building Council - Gold Standard.

* BIFMA Certified - Platinum (Business and Institutional Furniture Manufacturer's

Association)

* AIOTA Certificate (All India Occupational Therapists Association).

* Green Guard Certificate.

* Standard warrantly and on field service support for atleast 5 years.

* ISO 14001:2014 - Environmental Management System.

* BS OHSAS 18001:2007 - Occupational Health and Safety Assessment Seried. 




